

No. 09-

091417

MAY 20 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED RENTALS, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES BIGELOW ANGELL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES D. FULLERTON
Counsel of Record
RICHARD I. HUTSON
PAUL SCHRADER
FULLERTON & KNOWLES, PC
12642 Chapel Road
Clifton, VA 20124
(703) 818-2600
jfullerton@fullertonlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

229993



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented	i
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Appendices	vi
Table of Cited Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	4
I. Introduction	4
II. Factual Background	6
III. Bankruptcy Court Proceedings	8
IV. The District Court Decision	11
V. The Court of Appeals Decision	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
Reasons for Granting the Petition	15
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Decisions of Other Circuit Courts	15
A. The decision of the Fourth Circuit conflicts with decisions of the Sixth Circuit requiring a showing that the bankruptcy estate was diminished for a transfer to be preferential under 11 U.S.C. § 547(b).	15
B. The decision of the Fourth Circuit conflicts with decisions of the Fifth and Ninth Circuits that an indirect transfer that does not diminish the estate is a valid contemporaneous exchange for new value defense under 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1).	23
C. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is in conflict with decisions of this Court requiring deference to state courts’ determinations of state created lien rights and in conflict with decisions of the Second and Ninth Circuits stating that transfers that release inchoate mechanic’s lien rights are not preferential	29

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The decision below implicates a recurring question of national importance and conflicts with federal and state law	32
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit Decided January 22, 2010	1a
Appendix B — Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of North Carolina, Southern Division Dated January 22, 2009	19a
Appendix C — Amended Judgment Order Of The United States Bankruptcy Court For The Eastern District Of North Carolina, Wilmington Division Dated April 30, 2008 ...	27a
Appendix D — Judgment Order Of The United States Bankruptcy Court For The Eastern District Of North Carolina, Wilmington Division Dated March 31, 2008	34a
Appendix E — Judgment Order Of The United States Bankruptcy Court For The Eastern District Of North Carolina, Wilmington Division Dated June 14, 2007	39a
Appendix F — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed February 19, 2010	51a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Angell v. Pennington</i> , Adv. Pro. 06-00148-8-AP (Bankr. E.D.N.C. March 20, 2008)	10
<i>Bailey v. Baker Ice Machine Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 268, 36 S. Ct. 50, 60 L. Ed. 275 (1915)	15
<i>Bank of America N.A. v. Mukamai (In re Egidi)</i> , 571 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Caillouet v. First Bank & Trust</i> (<i>In re Entringer Bakeries Inc.</i>), 548 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp. v. Shapiro</i> (<i>In re Lee</i>), 530 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Committee of Creditors Holding Unsecured</i> <i>Claims v. Koch Oil Company</i> (<i>In re Powerine Oil Company</i>), 59 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995)	19, 21, 27, 28
<i>Coral Petroleum, Inc. v. Banque Paribas-London</i> , 797 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y v. Dunn</i> , 234 N.C. 347 (1951)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>F.D. Rich Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel Industrial Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 116, 94 S. Ct. 2157, 40 L. Ed. 2d 703 (1974)	32
<i>First Indemnity of America Insurance Company v. Modular Structures, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Modular Structures, Inc.</i>), 27 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Framingham Trust Company v. Gould-National Batteries, Inc.</i> , 427 F.2d 856 (1st Cir. 1970)	33-34
<i>Frank H. Conner Co. v. Spanish Inns Charlotte, Ltd.</i> 294 N.C. 661 (1978)	29
<i>Greenblatt v. Utley</i> , 240 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1956)	31, 32
<i>Gulf Oil Corporation v. Fuel Oil Supply & Terminating, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Fuel Oil Supply & Terminating, Inc.</i>), 837 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1988)	27, 28
<i>In re Dick Henley, Inc.</i> , 38 B.R. 215 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)	35
<i>In re Smith</i> , 966 F.2d 1527 (7th Cir. 1992)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>J.W. Bateson Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel Board of trustees of the National Automatic Sprinkler Industry Pension Fund, 434 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 873, 55 L. Ed. 2d 50 (1978)</i>	32
<i>McLemore v. Third National Bank (In re Montgomery), 983 F.2d 1389 (6th Cir. 1993)</i>	16
<i>Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank International Corp., 540 F.2d 548 (2d Cir. 1976)</i>	31
<i>Nat'l Bank of Newport v. Nat'l Herkimer County Bank, 225 U.S. 178, 32 S. Ct. 633, 56 L. Ed. 104 (1912)</i>	15
<i>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Sharpe, 236 N.C. 35 (1952)</i>	29
<i>Neuger v. United States (In re Tenna Corporation), 801 F.2d 819 (6th Cir. 1986)</i>	22
<i>O'Rourke v. Coral Construction, Inc. (In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.) 88 B.R. 258 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988)</i>	24, 25, 26, 33
<i>O'Rourke v. Seaboard Surety Company (In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.), 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989)</i>	23, 24, 25, 26, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parks v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Marshall</i>), 550 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Pearlman v. Reliance Insurance. Company</i> , 371 U.S. 132, 83 S. Ct. 232, 9 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1962)	18, 33
<i>Precision Walls v. Crampton</i> (<i>In re Precision Walls</i>), 196 B.R. 299 (E.D.N.C. 1996)	10, 12
<i>Ricotta v. Burns</i> , 264 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1959)	30
<i>Smith v. Creative Financial Mgmt, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Virginia-Carolina Fin. Corp.</i>), 954 F.2d 193 (4th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevenson v. Leisure Guide of America, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Shelton Harrison Chevrolet, Inc.</i>), 202 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Swarts v. Fourth National Bank</i> , 117 F. 1 (8th Cir. 1902)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel Sherman v. Carter</i> , 353 U.S. 210, 77 S. Ct. 793, 1 L. Ed. 2d 776 (1957)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Security Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 340 U.S. 47 (1950)	29
<i>Waldschmidt v. Mid-State Homes, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Pitman</i>), 843 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Warsco v. Preferred Technical Group</i> , 258 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. v. Lindquist</i> , 592 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2010)	17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 547 (2010)	8
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) (2010)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1) (2010)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 550(a) (2010)	8
28 U.S.C. § 157 (2010)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2010)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1334 (2010)	8, 11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 44A-12 (2010)	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 44A-18 (2010)	7

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Countryman, *The Concept of a Voidable Preference
in Bankruptcy*, 38 Vand. L. Rev. 713 (1985) . . . 22
